

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE
MEDICINES,

Plaintiff,

v.

KWAME RAOUL,
in his official capacity as Attorney
General of the State of Illinois,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:24-cv-00544

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
RENEWED MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Court should enjoin the Act’s unconstitutional application to AAM’s members..... 2

 A. AAM is likely to succeed on its extraterritorial Commerce Clause claim..... 2

 B. AAM has established that the Act will irreparably harm its members. 14

 C. A preliminary injunction is in the public interest..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<u>Alliant Energy Corp. v. Bie,</u> <u>330 F.3d 904 (7th Cir. 2003)</u>	7
<u>Alliant Energy Corporation v. Bie,</u> <u>336 F.3d 545 (7th Cir. 2003)</u>	7
<u>Ass'n for Accessible Meds. v. Ellison,</u> <u>704 F. Supp. 3d 947 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2023),</u> <u>appeal docketed, No. 24-1019 (8th Cir. Jan. 3, 2024)</u>	3, 4, 10, 12, 13
<u>Ass'n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh,</u> <u>887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018)</u>	11, 12
<u>Bevis v. City of Naperville,</u> <u>85 F.4th 1175 (7th Cir. 2023)</u>	16
<u>Bond v. United States,</u> <u>564 U.S. 211 (2011)</u>	15
<u>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.,</u> <u>123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997)</u>	12
<u>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority,</u> <u>476 U.S. 573 (1986)</u>	6
<u>CTS Corporation v. Dynamics Corporation of America,</u> <u>481 U.S. 69 (1987)</u>	7, 8
<u>Edgar v. MITE Corp.,</u> <u>457 U.S. 624 (1982)</u>	3, 6, 7, 8, 9
<u>Gateway E. Ry. Co. v. Terminal R.R. Ass'n of St. Louis,</u> <u>35 F.3d 1134 (7th Cir. 1994)</u>	15, 16
<u>Healthcare Distributors Alliance v. Zucker,</u> <u>353 F. Supp. 3d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), rev'd in part on other grounds sub</u> <u>nom. Association for Accessible Medicines v. James, 974 F.3d 216 (2d Cir.</u> <u>2020)</u>	6
<u>Healy v. Beer Institute,</u> <u>491 U.S. 324 (1989)</u>	4, 5

IMS Health Inc. v. Mills,
616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010).....8

IMS Health Inc. v. Schneider,
564 U.S. 1051 (2011).....8

Interlink Prods. Int’l, Inc. v. Crowfoot,
678 F. Supp. 3d 1216 (E.D. Cal. June 26, 2023).....4

Kendall-Jackson Winery, Ltd. v. Branson,
82 F. Supp. 2d 844 (N.D. Ill. 2000),
appeal dismissed, 212 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2000).....14

Legato Vapors LLC v. Cook,
193 F. Supp. 3d 952 (S.D. Ind. 2016).....6

Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook,
847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017).....4, 6

Maryland v. King,
567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....16

McHenry Cnty. v. Raoul,
No. 21-3334, 2022 WL 636643 (7th Cir. 2022).....16

McHenry Cnty. v. Raoul,
No. 21-cv-50341, 2021 WL 8344241 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 27, 2021).....16

Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills,
593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010).....4, 5, 9

Nat’l Shooting Sports Found. v. Bonta,
718 F. Supp. 3d 1244 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 21, 2024).....4

National Pork Producers Council v. Ross,
598 U.S. 356 (2023).....1, 2, 3, 11

New Jersey Staffing Alliance v. Fais,
110 F.4th 201 (3d Cir. 2024).....13

Pavek v. Simon,
467 F. Supp. 3d 718 (D. Minn. 2020).....16

Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh,
538 U.S. 644 (2003).....12

Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. District of Columbia,
 406 F. Supp. 2d 56 (D.D.C. 2005), *aff'd sub nom.*, *Biotechnology Industry
 Organization v. District of Columbia*, 496 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2007)6, 11

Preston v. Thompson,
 589 F.2d 300 (7th Cir. 1978)14

Quill Corporation v. North Dakota,
 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....5

Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.,
 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015) (en banc)9

South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,
 585 U.S. 162 (2018).....5

Styczinski v. Arnold,
 46 F.4th 907 (8th Cir. 2022)9, 13

Tranchita v. Callahan,
 511 F. Supp. 3d 850 (N.D. Ill. 2021)15

Statutory Provisions:

225 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 120/15.....9

410 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 725/5.....11

410 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 725/99.....15

Other Authorities:

*R. Feldman, Lochner Revenant: The Dormant Commerce Clause &
 Extraterritoriality*, 16 N.Y.U. J. LAW & LIBERTY 209 (2002).....8

Follow the Pill: Understanding the U.S. Commercial Supply Chain; The Kaiser
 Family Foundation (Mar. 2005), [https://www.kff.org/wp-
 content/uploads/2013/01/follow-the-pill-understanding-the-u-s-commercial-
 pharmaceutical-supply-chain-report.pdf](https://www.kff.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/01/follow-the-pill-understanding-the-u-s-commercial-pharmaceutical-supply-chain-report.pdf).....10
